



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CorePower Yoga, LLC, CorePower)
Yoga Franchising LLC,)
)
Defendants-Below/Appellants,) No. 109, 2022
)
v.) Court below – Court of Chancery
) of the State of Delaware,
Level 4 Yoga, LLC,) C.A. No. 2020-0249-JRS
)
Plaintiff-Below/Appellee.)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

LANDIS RATH & COBB LLP

Of Counsel

Howard Graff, Esquire
Michael Cryan, Esquire
Bernice K. Leber, Esquire
Jake Gilbert, Esquire
ARENTFOX SCHIFF LLP
1301 Avenue of the Americas
Floor 42
New York, NY 10019
212-484-3900

Daniel B. Rath (No. 3022)
Rebecca L. Butcher (No. 3816)
Jennifer L. Cree (No. 5919)
919 Market Street, Suite 1800
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 467-4400
Facsimile: (302) 467-4450
rath@lrclaw.com
butcher@lrclaw.com
cree@lrclaw.com

Dated: July 1, 2022

*Attorneys for Appellants CorePower
Yoga, LLC and CorePower Yoga
Franchising LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. THE OPINION MISAPPLIED THE SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE STANDARD	4
A. THE COURT OF CHANCERY IMPROPERLY IGNORED THE BARGAINED-FOR STRUCTURE OF THE APA.....	4
1. MATERIAL BREACH ALONE CANNOT EXCUSE L4’S PERFORMANCE	5
2. COREPOWER DID NOT CAUSE THE CONDITION OF L4’S INABILITY TO PERFORM	7
3. L4’S RELIANCE ON INAPPLICABLE CASE LAW DOES NOT REMEDY THE LEGAL FLAWS IN THE OPINION.....	9
B. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S FINDING THAT L4 NEED BE READY, WILLING AND ABLE TO PERFORM ONLY AT THE TIME OF JUDGMENT IS LEGALLY FLAWED	11
C. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S CONSTRUCTION OF SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE BETRAYS THE EXPRESS TERMS OF THE APA.....	12
II. THE APA WARRANTIES REQUIRED L4 TO COMPLY ON EACH CLOSING DATE	15
III. L4’S WARRANTY BREACHES.....	18
A. THE ORDINARY COURSE PROVISION ON ITS FACE WAS TETHERED TO L4’S OPERATIONS BEFORE JANUARY 2019.....	18
B. THE OPINION FAILED TO APPLY THE CONTRACTUAL WARRANTIES AS WRITTEN	19
C. L4 EXPERIENCED AN MAE	21

IV. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN DISMISSING
COREPOWER’S COUNTERCLAIM.....23

V. THE OPINION DID NOT BALANCE THE EQUITIES IN
AWARDING SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE DAMAGES26

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AB Stable VIII LLC v. Maps Hotels & Resorts One LLC</i> , 268 A.3d 198 (Del. 2021).....	18
<i>Alexander v. Petrey</i> , 2005 WL 1413303 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2005)	10
<i>Brasby v. Morris</i> , 2007 WL 949485 (Del Super. Mar. 29, 2007)	6
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 159 A.3d 242 (Del. 2017).....	23
<i>Emmons v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 697 A.2d 742 (Del. 1997).....	20
<i>Estate of Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	11
<i>Giuricich v. Emtrol Corp.</i> , 449 A.2d 232 (Del. 1982).....	4
<i>In re Cellular Tel. P’ship Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 6712177 (Del. Ch. Nov. 12, 2020).....	24
<i>Kroll v. City of Wilmington</i> , 2022 WL 1075399 (Del. Apr. 11, 2022).....	16
<i>Morgan v. Wells</i> , 80 A.2d 504 (Del. Ch. 1951).....	10
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. NorthPointe Hldgs., LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015).....	16
<i>Peden v. Gray</i> , 886 A.2d 1278 (Del. Oct. 14, 2005) (TABLE)	4, 9, 12

<i>Pitts v. White</i> , 109 A.2d 786 (Del. 1954).....	4
<i>Reddy v. MBKS Co.</i> , 945 A.2d 1080 (Del. 2008).....	25
<i>Simon-Mills II, LLC v. Kan Am USA XVI Ltd. P’ship</i> , 2017 WL 1191061 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2017).....	6
<i>Snow Phipps Grp. v. KCAKE Acquisition, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1714202 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2021)	7
<i>Thompson v. Burke</i> , 1985 WL 165736 (Del. Ch. June 7, 1985)	14
<i>Twin Willows, LLC v. Pritzkur, Tr. for Gibbs</i> , 2021 WL 3172828 (Del. Ch. July 27, 2021).....	10
<i>Vaughan v. Creekside Homes, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 586833 (Del. Ch. Oct. 7, 1994).....	26
<i>W. Willow-Bay Court, LLC v. Robino-Bay Court Plaza, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 458779 (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2009).....	5
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001).....	15
